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1981 Assembly Bill 19 ' Date published: November 27, 1981

CHAPTER 77 , Laws of 1981

AN ACT to amend 66.054 (19) (d) and 176.32 (1) (d); and to create 66.054 (19) (d) 2
and (dm) and 176.32 (1) (d) 2 and (dm) of the statutes, relating to permitting mi-
nors to enter premises licensed to sell beer and liquor to march or drill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
Sfollows:

SECTION 1. 66.054 (19) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.054 (19) (d) A person under 18 years of age may enter and remain, and may be
permitted to enter and remain;-es;

1. On Class “B” licensed premises if for the purpose of transacting bona fide business
other than amusement or the purchase, receiving or consumption of edibles or beverages
except a person under 18 years of age who enters for the purpose of transacting business at
an auction or a market as defined by sub. (8) (b) 1 may not enter or remain in, or be
permitted to enter or remain in, a room in which fermented malt beverage is sold or
furnished:; or
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SECTION 2. 66.054 (19) (d) 2 and (dm) of the statutes are created to read:

66.054 (19) (d) 2. Inaroom on Class “B” licensed premises separate from any room
where fermented malt beverage is sold or served, for the purpose of engaging in marching
or drilling with a group of other persons if no fermented malt beverage is sold, furnished
or consumed by any person in the room where the minor is present and the minor’s pres-
ence is authorized under par. (dm).

(dm) A minor may enter and remain, and may be permitted to enter and remain, on
Class “B” licensed premises under par. (d) 2 only if:

1. The city, village or town which issued the Class “B” license adopts an ordinance
permitting minors to enter and remain on Class “B” licensed premises as provided by par.
(d) 2; and.

2. The law enforcement agency responsible for enforcing the ordinance, after making a
determination that the presence of minors on the licensed premises will not endanger the
health, welfare or safety of the minors or other members of the community, issues to the
Class “B” licensee a written authorization permitting minors to be present on the prem-
ises under par. (d) 2 on the date specified in the authorization. The licensee shall obtain a
separate authorization for each date on which minors will be present on the premises.

SECTION 3. 176.32 (1) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:
176.32 (1) (d) A person under 18 years of age may enter and remain:

1. On premises on which intoxicating liquor is sold if for the purpose of transacting
bona fide business other than amusement or the purchase, receiving or consumption of
edibles or beverages except a person under 18 years of age who enters “Class B” licensed
premises for the purpose of transacting business at an auction or a market as defined by s.
66.054 (8) (b) 1 may not remain in, or be permitted to enter or remain in, a room in
which intoxicating liquor is sold or furnished:; or

SECTION 4. 176.32 (1) (d) 2 and (dm) of the statutes are created to read:

176.32 (1) (d) 2. In a room on “Class B” licensed premises separate from any room
where intoxicating liquor is sold or served, for the purpose of engaging in marching or
drilling with a group of other persons if no intoxicating liquor is sold, furnished or con-
sumed by any person in the room where the minor is present and the minor’s presence is
authorized under par. (dm).

(dm) A minor may enter and remain, and may be permitted to enter and remain on
“Class B” licensed premises under par. (d) 2 only if:

1. The city, village or town which issued the “Class B” license adopts an ordinance
permitting minors to enter and remain on “Class B” licensed premises as provided by par.
(d) 2; and

2. The law enforcement agency responsible for enforcing the ordinance, after making a
determination that the presence of minors on the licensed premises will not endanger the
health, welfare or safety of the minors or other members of the community, issues to the
“Class B” licensee a written authorization permitting minors to be present on the prem-
ises under par. (d) 2 on the date specified in the authorization. The licensee shall obtain a
separate authorization for each date on which minors will be present on the premises.




